MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

332 NORTH KNOX AGRICULTURAL AND HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY. CHAP. 3

one under the name of "Maine Missionary Society", amended by chapter two hundred eleven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred eleven, chapter one hundred twenty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen and chapter eleven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-one, is hereby changed to 'Congregational-Christian Conference of Maine.'

- Sec. 2. Purposes enlarged. The purposes of said corporation as set forth in its charter and amendments thereto are hereby enlarged to include as the objects thereof the Christian churches, parishes and the Christian conferences in the State of Maine.
- Sec. 3. Corporate acts validated. The incorporation and all corporate acts of said corporation heretofore done, all gifts, grants, devises, bequests and donations made to it and all grants and conveyances made by it are hereby confirmed and made valid.

Approved February 19, 1931.

Chapter 3.

AN ACT Relative to the North Knox Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1869, c. 210, sec. 2; relating to holding of property; amended. Section two of chapter two hundred ten of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-nine is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the word "amount" in the third line thereof and substituting in the place thereof, the following:

'Of fifty thousand dollars for the purposes of said society', so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

- 'Sec. 2. Location; limit on funds held. Said society is hereby established within the towns of Warren, Hope, Appleton, Washington and Union, and may take and hold property, real and personal, to the amount of fifty thousand dollars for the purposes of said society.'
- Sec. 2. New sections added. Said chapter is further amended by adding thereto the following sections:
- 'Sec. 7. Vacancies in membership, how filled. All acts and doings of the said society are hereby validated and confirmed and the present members of said society are hereby declared to have been duly elected. Vacancies in the membership of the society may be filled by the remaining

members by the election of citizens from the several towns named in section two hereof, and no member shall be elected from any other towns.

- Sec. 8. May receive exhibits. The society may receive exhibits from any town or plantation within the state on such terms and conditions as the society may determine.
- Sec. 9. Special meetings; notice. Special meetings of the society for the purpose of amending its by-laws or for any other lawful purposes may be held on the call of the president. The secretary shall cause to be published a notice thereof specifying the purposes for which such meeting is to be held in a newspaper published in Knox county at least thirty days before the date of said meeting.'

Approved February 19, 1931.

Chapter 4.

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Patten Water and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1923, c. 47; charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter forty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Patten Water and Power Company" are hereby extended for a term of two years from the time when the same would otherwise expire.

Approved February 19, 1931.

Chapter 5.

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Casco Title Guaranty Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1927, c. 98, sec. 9; P. & S. L., 1929, c. 3; relating to Casco Title Guaranty Co.; further amended. Section nine of chapter ninety-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-seven entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Casco Title Guaranty Company" as amended by chapter three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-nine is hereby further amended by striking out all of said section nine and inserting in lieu thereof the following: